

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10551 OF 2025

Lokrajya Swayam Rojgar Seva Sahakari Sanstha
Ltd

.. Petitioner

Versus

Shramik Janata Sangh & Anr.

.. Respondents

.....

- Dr. D.S. Hatle a/w Mr. Deepak Jamsandekar, Advocates for Petitioner
- Mr. Hamza Lakdawala, Advocate for Respondent No. 1
- Ms. Neha S. Bhide, GP a/w Ms. Savina R. Crasto, AGP for Respondent No. 2 - State
- Dr. Netaji Mulik, Medical Superintendent, Regional Mental Hospital, Thane

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 29, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard Dr. Hatle, learned Advocate for Petitioner; Mr. Lakdawala, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 and Ms. Bhide, learned GP along with Ms. Crasto, AGP for Respondent No. 2 - State.

2. In compliance of the directions contained in the order dated 15.09.2025, Dr. Hatle has placed on record affidavit containing all details of the outstanding amounts of wages which are due and payable from the State Government to the workers / employees working under his client in the Government Mental Hospital. Copy of the same is handed over to Ms. Bhide, learned GP.

3. In compliance of the directions contained in paragraph No. 14 of the previous order, Government shall take appropriate instructions and accordingly apprise the Court about correctness of details given by Dr. Hatle as also within how much time, Government would take appropriate steps to deposit arrears of outstanding amounts of wages which were / are due and payable to the workers in the Regional Mental Hospital, Thane.

4. Insofar as the directions contained in paragraph No. 15 of the order dated 15.09.2025 are concerned, Ms. Bhide would submit that she has instructions to place on record details of computation of workers' wages on affidavit in respect of cross Petition. If that be the case, Mr. Lakdawala undertakes to file additional affidavit within a period of three days from today, copy of which shall be forwarded to learned GP for taking cognizance. Learned GP in turn shall file additional affidavit of concerned Doctor on behalf of contracting giving details with the affidavit that shall be filed by Ms. Bhide and accordingly apprise the Court on the next adjourned date.

5. The aforesaid exercise shall be carried out within a period of two weeks from today.

6. Stand over to **13th October, 2025** under the caption "**First on Board**".

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]