

Ajay

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10551 OF 2025

Lokrajya Swayam Rojgar Seva Sahakari Sanstha
Ltd.

.. Petitioner

Versus

Shramik Janata Sangh and Anr.

.. Respondents

.....

- Dr. D.S. Hatle a/w. Mr. Deepak Jamsandekar, Advocates for Petitioner.
- Mr. Hamza Lakdawala, Advocate for Respondent No.1.
- Ms. Neha Bhide, GP a/w. Mrs. V.R. Raje, AGP for Respondent No.2 – State.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : OCTOBER 13, 2025.

P.C.:

1. Heard Dr. Hatle, learned Advocate for Petitioner; Mr. Lakdawala, learned Advocate for Respondent No.1 and Ms. Bhide, learned GP for Respondent No.2 – State.

2. The Secretary, Public Health Department is directed to file an appropriate Affidavit as directed by this Court previously without waiting for any other party to file any other Affidavit explaining the minimum wages paid up till now to the workers and the entire details of the arrears of wages having been paid either to the workers or to the contractor.

3. Learned GP is directed serve copy of this order on Secretary, Public Health Department for information.

4. Grievance made by Respondent – workmen represented by Ms. Bhardwaj is extremely serious and therefore no further time will be granted failing which this Court shall have to step in and pass strict orders on the next adjourned date.

5. Stand over to **10th November 2025**. To be placed under the caption '**First on Board**'.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE

Digitally signed by
AJAY TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2025.10.13
17:27:47 +0530